APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
The Village of Irvington | 85 Main St | Irvington NY 10533

Application Number: 827 Date: 10/16/2022

Job Location: 81 S BUCKHOUT ST Parcel ID: 2.80-35-13

Property Owner: George Antiaris Property Class: | TWO FAMILY RES

Occupancy: One/ Two Family Zoning: gAF - 5

Common Name;

Applicant Contractor

Nestor Kyritsis

Nestor Kyritsis Architect LLC

52 Caroline PlaceGreenwich CT 06831

9172083553

Description of Work

Type of Work: Exterior alteration or Applicant is: Architect
renovations

Work Requested by: The Owner In association with:

Cost of Work (Est.): #0000.00 Property Class: TWO FAMILY RES

Description of Work

New porch roof over the existing front porch. New structure to include code-compliant guards/
handrails and new lighting at the ceiling.

Please Note: Completing the application does not constitute a permit to commence construction. To obtain
your permit follow the instructions on the instruction page provided on page 3.




VILLAGE OF IRVINGTON

85 MAIN STREET

IRVINGTON, NEW YORK 10533

TEL: (914) 591-7070 » FAX: (914) 591-4072
E-MaIL: office@irvingtonny.gov

WEB SITE: http://irvingtonny.gov

November 29, 2022

George Antiaris
81 South Buckhout Street
Irvington, New York 10533

Re: Application for a Variance; Sheet 2.80; Block 35; Lot 13

Dear Mr. Antiaris:

This will confirm that at its meeting last Tuesday night the Zoning Board of
Appeals voted unanimously to grant your request for a variance from the provisions of
§§224-11 (encroachment into front yard and side yard) and 224-13 (exceeds allowable
coverage) and of the Irvington Zoning Code (“Code™), in order to build a front porch on
existing coverage at the above referenced property.

The Board concluded that the benefit to you from granting the variance
outweighed any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or
community. In particular, the Board found that granting the variance would not produce
an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties. The variance requested would have minimal impact on neighboring
properties.

The Board also found that the benefit that you seek could not feasibly be achieved
by any method other than a variance. Finally, the Board found that your requested
variance would not adversely affect the physical or environmental conditions of your
neighborhood or district.

For these reasons, the Board voted to grant your request and your application is
hereby granted to vary the requirements of the above cited sections of the Code in order
to build a front porch on existing coverage at the above referenced property in accordance
with plans submitted at the hearing and made a part of the record herein.
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81 South Buckhout St

New Front Porch
81 South Buckhout Street
Irvington NY 10533

52 CAROLINE PLACE GREENWICH CT 06831 N , DATE: OCT 15, 2022 ‘ REV:
PH : 203-681-2279 Cell: 917-208-3553 NJKARCH11@gmailcom =3 SCALE: NTS

NESTOR KYRITSIS ARCHITECT LLC 1 | | 81 South Buckhout Street Title Sheet < T4 >




81 S Buckhout St

Village of Irvington

DRAW INGS

T1 TITLE SHEET

T2 GENERAL NOTES- SITE PLAN

N1 NEIGHBOORHOOD PHOTOS

A1 FRONT ELEVATION & PLAN

A2 SECTION A

A3 MATERIALS

A4 ROOF PLAN & REFLECTED
CEILING

Scope of Work

81S BUCKHOUT ST - SCOPE OF WORK

FIRST FLOOR -NEW FRONT PORCH
STRUCTURE INCLUDING ROOF AND
SUPPORT COLUMNS OVER EXISTING
FRONT PORCH.

NYS Uniformm Code

The proposed work is subject to the 2020
Residential Code of New York State
Adopts with Amendments: International
Residential Code 2018 (IRC 2018)This code
is part of the New York State Uniform Fire
Prevention and Building Code (the
"Uniform Code").

In addition, the work is subject to the
2020 Energy Conservation Construction
Code of New York State, referred to as the
"ECCCNYS" which adopts with
amendments the International Energy
Conservation Code 2018 (IECC 2018).

2020 Residential Building Code of NYS

[NY] AJ301.4 Alterations—Level 1

Level 1 alterations include the removal
and replacement or the covering of
existing materials, elements, equipment
or fixtures using new materials, elements,
equipment or fixtures that serve the same
purpose, without reconfiguring the space.
Level 1 alterations shall comply with the
provisions of Section AJ501.

[NY] AJ301.5 Alterations—Level 2

Level 2 alterations include the
reconfiguration of space, the addition or
elimination of any door or window, the
reconfiguration or extension of any
system, or the installation of any
additional equipment. Level 2 alterations
shall comply with the provisions of Section
AJ501 for Level 1 alterations as well as the
provisions of Section AJ601.

General Notes

1. The Architect has recorded observable
conditions only.

2. The contract documents have been
prepared in accordance with generally
accepted practice Re: existing conditions
& interface with new construction. Their is
is no warranty for accuracy or
completeness of existing conditions or
existing drawings used as a reference

3. Itis a violation of the law for any
person, unless acting under the direct
supervision of the architect, to alter this
drawing in any way.

4. Written dimensions take precedence
over scaled dimensions.

5. Please be aware that all of these notes
may not apply to this project.

6. Contractor or any Subcontractors shall
visit site and examine all the existing site
conditions, and confirm all sizes and
measurements prior to submitting a bid
and performing work. Any discrepancies
must be reported to the Owner.

7. While every attempt has been made in
preparation of these plans to avoid
mistakes, the preparer cannot guarantee
against human error. The contractor on
the job must check and confirm all
dimensions and details prior to
construction and be responsible for same.
8. Approval of these plans does not
include supervision or inspection of
construction of the building.

9. Representative(s) of the local building
department shall have the right to inspect,
be notified in advance of footing
construction, electrical and plumbing
activities and be permitted access to all
work performed at any time and as
necessary for verification of construction
compliance.

10. Locations of doorways and windows
may be revised as required by owner
providing the span, studding and lintel
arrangements remain as shown on these
plans.

11. The Contractor shall install all required
temporary bracing and supports as
needed based on the contractor's
approach, means, and methods.

12. The Contractor is responsible for
safety bracing and protecting all work
during construction against damage,
collapse, breakage, misalignment, etc. as
per applicable codes, standards, and good
practice.

13. All construction shall comply with all
Federal, State, and local codes,
ordinances, rules and local laws pertaining
to construction, site safety labor,
materials and use of site.

14. The Contractor shall obtain all
construction permits and inspections and
approvals as required.

Demolition

1. All demolition and carting to be
performed in accordance with local rules
and regulations and per requirements of
the Owner.

2. All debris shall be removed by the G.C.
from the site and disposed of in a manner
approved by all State, Local & Federal
regulations.

Concrete

1. The foundation was designed assuming
an allowable soil bearing capacity of 2.0
tsf - direct bearing on hardpan or rock.
Foundation to rest on undisturbed virgin
soils or designed fill to meet the minimum
allowable bearing capacity.

2. Pour concrete for footings continuously
and stiffly, with size as shown on drawing ,
footings- reinforced with (3) #4 re-bars
and poured -minimum of 42" below grade
or pinned to rock at all points.

3. Concrete for footings to develop
minimum compressive strength of 3,500
psiin 28 days.

4. Foundation walls to be load bearing
concrete block. Horizontal and corner
reinforcing shall be provided.

5. Concrete for slabs to be mixed with
anti-hydro and to develop a minimum
compressive strength 3,500 psi in 28
days.

6. All slabs on grade shall be placed only
after thorough compacting of the
sub-grade. All reinforcement in slabs shall
be placed 1" min. from all outer surfaces
of concrete.

7. Concrete slabs to be trowel finished
and reinforced with 6x6, #10/10 welded
steel wire mesh poured over 6 mil vapor
barrier and minimum 4" gravel. All corners
and column locations to be provided with
double #4 bars placed diagonally at each
corner.

Wood Construction

1. All framing and lumber to be
construct ion grade #1 Douglas Fir
having modulus of elasticity of 1,700,000
and a normal duration design value of
(f=1450) with maximum moisture
content 19%.

2. Lumber exposed to weather or in
contact with concrete or close to soil
must be preservative pressure
treated.

3. Pressure treated lumber to be
graded #2 or better Southern Yellow
Pine to be used for sill plates. Anchor
sill plates with 1/2" x 8 "' steel anchor
bolts at 4' o.c. using minimum 2 bolts
per plate.

4. All non treated wood members to
be minimum 12" above grade.

5. All Steel and Wood columns to be
taken to solid foundation and
anchored to footings/ bearing walls
w/ steel plates and anchor bolts.

6. Provide sill seal continuous at the
concrete block / wood sill interface.

7. All studs in bearing walls are to be
toe nailed at top and bottom with
minimum Six 12D common nails. Stud
maximum spacing 16" o.c. except as
noted herein.

8. All wall sheathing to be min. 1/2"
DFPA 24-0 exterior grade CDX, all roof
sheathing to be min. 5/8" DFPA 24-0
exterior grade CDX, supported and
secured on all edges and at 10" on
center along studs or rafters.

9. Sub-flooring to be 3/4" T& G DFPA
32-16 secured with screw type nails.
10. Provide solid wood or steel strap
bridging at third points of all joists or as
required by the drawings.

11. Where flush framing occurs, use
minimum 16 GA sheet metal joist
hangers by Simpson or equal.

12. Min. bearing for studs, joists, &
beams shall be 3-1/2".

Masonry & Steel
1. All masonry construction to meet code
ACI 530-99 "Building Code Requirements
for Masonry Structures".
2. Masonry cement to comply with ASTM
C-91 requirements.
3. Mortar to comply with ASTM C-270.
Use Type "S" mortar U.O.N.
4. Provide horizontal joint reinforcing at
16" o/c in conc. block walls, at 8" o/c in
brick masonry walls.
5. Provide vertical reinforcing in all conc.
block and brick masonry walls #4 re- bar
at 16" o/c unless otherwise noted.
6. All anchor bolts, metal ties, nuts,
washers and other hardware to be hot
dipped galvanized.
7. All beams to be A -36 bear on steel
column, concrete foundation or other
steel beams only.
8. All Steel and Wood columns to be
taken to solid foundation and anchored to
footings/ bearing walls w/ steel plates and
anchor bolts.

Finishes- Painting
1. It is the intent of these
specifications to provide a complete
finish. All painted surfaces must be
fully covered in a uniform manner to
be acceptable.
2. Exterior wood surfaces- apply to
lightly sanded surfaces, doors, doors,
frames, trim. bases, etc. one coat
wood filler and two coats non
yellowing polyurethane or semi gloss
paint -color by owner.
3. Gypsum Board- Min. one coat
primer & two coats flat paint.
4. All materials to be of best quality-
Pratt & Lambert, Cabots, Benjamin
Moore, Pittsburgh, or equal.
5. Contractor is to provide samples of
all paints & stains for Architect's and/
or Owner's approval.

Electrical
1. All work shall comply with the
National Electrical Code and all State,
Local, & Utility company codes &
regulations.
2. All circuits shall be min. 15 Amp.
3. Power wiring shall be min. 14 AWG.
4. Exterior Convenience outlets shall
be located 12" above finished floor &
all switches to be located 36" A.F.F.
unless otherwise noted.
5. Lighting- all lighting shall be
installed to develop a minimum 35
foot candles at work table height.
Additional table and area lighting shall
be installed as required by Owner

Underground Utilities
1.The Contractor is Hereby Notified
That Underground Utilities May Exist
at the Site.

2. Verification and Field Marking of
the Location(s) of Existing Utilities is
Required Prior to Commencement of
the Work and is the Responsibility of
the General Contractor.

3. Any Damage or Disturbance to
Existing Utilities During the Duration
of the Contract is to be Repaired /
Replaced "In Kind" By contractor at
His/ Her own Expense.

4. After Verification, The Contractor is
to Report Limitations, Including
Underground Utilities, Affecting the
Proposed Work.

Notes - Site Plan
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SCALE: AS NOTED

N Blacktop Step Driveway Wl , N-7.7" Garage
N wal/, o, on Line N-03" 17 N-0.5 - s
{ on'Line S 69°0400" £ ’ \ o Ene ME_ 100.00° V=17
Low Conc. Woll Store curb \\ Wo e N-04 A
L — )
K ; ; Conc. Woll g n Link Fence ]
IN) Concrete I wank J9 56‘/9;;5' Concrete Wolk e WG//‘& N g3 cham L N—7.4Z
Q S w-2.7 (%)
N Tee S 2.
N Core. Wal/ ' 1 g
u] B &1
“ Gas S
(/_) volve © Q
[%) Q z
Larm, ; R
X P Mar! N IN
§ | : & | s
o & g
3 g 9 2 Story Stucco Wood
0 © (House No. &7) Deck
% @ Flay g
Q 3 S Cone. Steps Q Set N
: S & Landing S X
X 8/ S N S
N\ X w-30*
0 " Garage under
3 *Q Shed
S 79 5.
Q S I T g " T A
AN l Wl 1y S
XN & N — - Brick ) I g Q
N L d orc. e ” Potio Wood s+ V=02 Q‘
ﬁ Q N i Lorder ¢ W28
J g |
x
Q 7 "~ Wire fence = G %
< . 7 . \ Charn Link Fence
(/) g :w‘aﬂ oo/ ow of Arbor Vjige S—08&’ M OC$0.69 N
|
X Blacktop Driveway S u r\/ e
y Lol 40
Survey Frepared by Word Corpenter Engineers, Inc. County Clerk Map No. 2927
= Conc. Steps 100.00' S
: = | >
o) N | | quu\red % 4 |
- dn Side Yard
|3|_9%l|776|_5u | o
“\ Required Front Yard | Required Rear Yard
(/') 30" i/ p 71" /Il, 30"
\ #81
up Existing Two Stor I
3 | -g y Wood Deck >
Dwelling to Remain
Q Area of Play Set S
‘Q > Conc. Steps Work - | | g
* S & Landing Front
R S A . Porch
= Driveway Shed
3 ﬁ\ | VR —
v F = | | |
Conc.. &B Pat o Required el
—_— . ]
‘Q Retaining fick Fatio Side Yard -
w Wall ©
N * Scal
' cale N
Q Lot Area = 4,000 SF 100.00 0 10 20 £
) Building Footprint = 1,347 SF = 34% ‘ ‘ ‘
Impervious Surfaces = 376 SF = 9% S P| [ ‘ ] |
p o |te an 1 T
Total Coverage = 1,723 SF = 43% 5 15 S
CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA (2016)
GROUND WIND DESIGN SEISMIC SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM WINTER ICE BARRIER |FLOOD AIR MEAN
SNOwW LOAD DESIGN DESIGN UNDERLAY- HAZARDS FREEZING ANNUAL
CATEGORY TEMP. MENT INDEX TEMP.
SPEED | ToPo- SPECIAL | WIND- WEATHER | FROST [ TERMITE REQUIRED FIRM MAP
30 PSF GRAPHIC |WIND  |BORN c NG LINE 70 F YEs  |sslocozelr| 290 51.6° F
EFFECTS |REGIONS |DEBRIS DEPTH 9-28-2007 EERSS
SPECIAL | NO Yes NO SEVERE | 42v |hooeeare - TaxID# 2.80-35-13
ZONING NOTES ZONE R1F -5 Village of Irvington- One Family Residence District - 81 S Buckhout St
FLOOR AREA BUILDING HEIGHT BUILDING COVERAGE YARDS
RATIO (LESS LENGTH
LoT LOT AREA FLOOR AREA Lot Lot FRONT SIDE REAR
gr;?N 5,000 | STORIES | FEET (FT) BUILDINGS gup;:g/écé:s AREA PER D.U. PER D.U. WIDTH DEPTH
(SF) (S.F.) FIRST SECOND
MAXIMUM 0.43 2.5 35 20% 5,000 5,000 (VARIES) 50 100 30 10 10 30
EXISTING 0.47 2.5 25 3L% 4,000 4,000 N/A L0 100 13.8 3.7 7.8 37.1
PROPOSED 0.47 2.5 25 3L% 4,000 4,000 N/A 40 100 13.8 3.7 7.8 37.1
CONFORMING YEs- 1. YES YES YEs- 1. YEs- I. YEs- 1. N/A Yes- I. | Yes Yes- I.| Yes- I

NOTES

1. The Existing Dimensions Are Pre Existing Non ComplyingConditions. NO Increase of Non

Conforming Conditions is Proposed.

2. The Architect has Recorded Observable Existing Conditions Only. The Contract

Licensed Architect.

Documents Have Been Prepared In Accordance With Generally Accepted With New
Construction. There is No Warranty for the Accuracy or Completeness of Existing
Conditions or Existing Drawings Used as a Reference.

3. No Person May Alter This Drawing in Any Way Unless Acting Under the Direction of the

4. Based on a Survey Dated August 29, 2022 Prepared by Ward Carpenter Engineers Inc.
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